## Labor, Commerce and Industry Committee

THOMAS C. ALEXANDER
CHAIRMAN

SUITE 313 GRESSETTE OFFICE BUILDING TELEPHONE: (803) 212-6220 SLCIComm@scsenate.gov



THE SENATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA P.O. BOX 142 COLUMBIA, SOUTH CAROLINA 29202 LISA MANINI WIDENER
DIRECTOR OF RESEARCH

CAROLYN W. YOUMANS ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT

## MEMORANDUM

TO: Senator Nikki Setzler

Senator Sean Bennett Senator Kevin Johnson Senator Karl Allen Senator Mike Gambrell Senator Wes Climer cc: Senator Greg Hembree Representative Pat Henegan

FROM: Senator Tom Davis, Subcommittee Chairman

Professions & Occupations Subcommittee

DATE: March 15, 2018

SUBJECT: Senate LCI - Professions & Occupations Subcommittee Meeting - March 20, 2018

There will be a meeting of the Professions & Occupations Subcommittee of the Senate Labor, Commerce and Industry Committee on March 20, 2018 upon adjournment in room #307 of the Gressette Building.

The following legislation will be considered at the subcommittee meeting:

A. S.810 S. 810 -- Senator Hembree: A BILL TO AMEND THE CODE OF LAWS OF SOUTH CAROLINA, 1976, BY ADDING SECTION 40-39-165 SO AS TO PROVIDE COUNTIES OR MUNICIPALITIES MAY ENACT ORDINANCES REQUIRING THE PAYMENT OF FEES OR TAXES RELATED TO PAWN TRANSACTIONS OR PURCHASES, AND TO PROVIDE THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 39, TITLE 40 DO NOT AFFECT THE AUTHORITY OF A COUNTY OR MUNICIPALITY TO ESTABLISH LAND USE CONTROLS OR REQUIRE A PAWNBROKER TO OBTAIN A LOCAL OCCUPATIONAL LICENSE; TO AMEND SECTION 40-39-40, AS AMENDED, RELATING TO THE PROHIBITION ON AUTHORIZED PAWNBROKER FEES, SO AS TO REMOVE THE PROHIBITION; TO AMEND SECTION 40-39-70, AS AMENDED, RELATING TO RECORD KEEPING AND MISCELLANEOUS REQUIREMENTS OF PAWNBROKERS, SO AS TO REQUIRE CERTAIN DIGITAL RECORDS AND TO PROVIDE ALL PLEDGED ITEMS MUST BE HELD FOR TWENTY-ONE DAYS; TO AMEND SECTION 40-39-90, RELATING TO RECORDS PAWNBROKERS SHALL MAINTAIN FOR INSPECTION BY CERTAIN PUBLIC OFFICIALS, SO AS TO PROVIDE MUNICIPALITIES OR COUNTY GOVERNMENTS MAY ENACT LOCAL REGULATIONS REQUIRING THE PAWNSHOPS TO PROVIDE OR TRANSFER THE PAWN RECORDS BY ELECTRONIC DATA TRANSFER TO A LAW ENFORCEMENT DATABASE; TO AMEND SECTION 40-39-145, AS AMENDED, RELATING TO HOLD ORDERS, SO AS TO REMOVE THE EXISTING PROVISIONS AND PROVIDE LAW ENFORCEMENT SHALL SEIZE SUSPECTED STOLEN OR MISAPPROPRIATED PROPERTY IN THE POSSESSION OF A PAWN SHOP, TO PROVIDE A PAWNBROKER'S

## Labor, Commerce and Industry Committee

S O VILLO O VI

SUITE 313 GRESSETTE OFFICE BUILDING

THOMAS C. ALEXANDER

CHAIRMAN

TELEPHONE: (803) 212-6220 SLCIComm@scsenate.gov

THE SENATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA P.O. BOX 142 COLUMBIA, SOUTH CAROLINA 29202 LISA MANINI WIDENER
DIRECTOR OF RESEARCH

CAROLYN W. YOUMANS ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT

RELEASE OF SUCH PROPERTY TO LAW ENFORCEMENT DOES NOT CONSTITUTE WAIVER OF THE PAWNBROKER'S INTEREST IN THE PROPERTY, AND TO PROVIDE PLEDGORS SHALL PAY RESTITUTION FOR STOLEN GOODS PLEDGED TO PAWNBROKERS UPON THE COMPLETION OF RELATED CRIMINAL PROCEEDINGS INVOLVING THE STOLEN PLEDGED PROPERTY; TO AMEND SECTION 40-39-160, RELATING TO PENALTIES FOR VIOLATIONS, SO AS TO PROVIDE CRIMINAL PENALTIES FOR CERTAIN VIOLATIONS CONCERNING PAWN TICKETS; AND TO REPEAL SECTION 15 OF ACT 262 OF 2016 RELATING TO CERTAIN AUTHORITY OF COUNTIES AND MUNICIPALITIES REGARDING PAWNBROKERS.

**B. H.3417** H. 3417 -- Reps. Henegan, King, Yow, Gilliard, Mack and M. Rivers: A BILL TO AMEND THE CODE OF LAWS OF SOUTH CAROLINA, 1976, BY ADDING SECTION 40-7-355 SO AS TO AUTHORIZE THE STATE BOARD OF BARBER EXAMINERS TO ISSUE **MOBILE BARBERSHOP PERMITS**, TO ESTABLISH PERMIT REQUIREMENTS, AND TO FURTHER PROVIDE FOR THE REGULATION OF MOBILE BARBERSHOPS.

Please call Lisa Manini Widener if questions at 212-6220.